method approach and sequential research design. The population for the study comprised all Social 

Studies teachers in Junior High Schools in the Ayensuano District. Convenient sampling techniques 

and census method were used to select the district, and all the one hundred and twenty-seven (127) 

teachers who teach Social Studies in the junior high schools in the district. The main instruments 

used for data collection and analysis were questionnaire and interview guide. The quantitative data 

was analysed both descriptive and inferential statistical tools.

[...]

not prove could be addressed by the interview and vice versa. The population for the 

study comprised all Social Studies teachers in Junior High Schools in the Ayensuano 

District. Convenient sampling techniques was used to select the district, whiles, the census 

method was used to select all the one hundred and twenty-seven (127) teachers who teach 

Social Studies in the junior high schools in the district. The census method is the process 

of gathering data from every member of the population. The census method can collect 

reliable, representative, and accurate data and provides researchers with in-depth